
Cable & Wireless Ja maica limited 
Un audited Consolidated Fina ncia l St a tements 

For The Qua rte r Ended Se pte mbe r 30, 2010 

The Board of Directors of Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited ("the Company") releases the unaudited 
consolidated results of th e Company, Jamaica Digipo rt International Limited (JDI), and other 
subsidiaries, (collectively referred to as "the Group") , for t he quarter ended September 30, 2010. 

Results: 

Revenue for the quarter was J$4,718m compared with J$5,014 m for the quarter ended September 30, 
2009. Increases in int ernat ional voice, data and other reve nues were offset by declines in domestic 
voice and mobile revenues. 

Gross Margin for the quarter was J$3,095m compared w it h J$3,225m for the same period in 2009 and 
the gross marg in percentage was up by one percentage point at 65% compared to 64% in 2009. 

Total Operating Expenses (exclud ing depreciat ion & amortisation) was J$2,292m compared to J$2,239m 
for the same quarter in the previous year. Increases in employee costs resulting f rom retroactive union 
agreements were offset by reductions in network, insurance and other administrative costs during t he 
period . 

Depreciation & Amortisation charges were J$1,081m for the quarter compared w it h J$2,023m fo r t he 
same quarter in the previous year. The decrease reflects a one-off adjustment of J$l,205m in 
September 2009 as a result of the review of the useful economic lives of the asset base and the 
cont inuing transformation of the core networks. 

Operating Loss before restructuring costs was J$279m compared with J$l,037m for the same quarter in 
the previous year which had additional depreciation and obsolescence charges arising from changes to 
the estimated useful lives of the asset base. 

Net Finance Costs for the quarter declined to J$449m compared w ith J$816m for the same quarter in 
the previous year. Net borrowings increased by J$l,663m but interest rates declined signif icantly as a 
result of the Jamaica Debt Exchange (JDX). 

Net Loss attributable to stockholders was J$549m compared with J$1,335m fo r the quarter ended 
September 30,2009. 

Outlook: 

The economic recession and the highly competitive environment conti nue to have an adverse impact on 
the Company's trading results. The Company however contin ues to invest significantly in the mobile 
and broadband networks to improve service delivery and customer service islandwide. 



--

The Company is in the process of explo ratory talks w ith a global service provider to examine the 
feasibility of the sale or disposition of that part of the business comprised of its fie ld service operat ions. 
The talks are geared at examining opport unities to achieve cost savings and improved customer service. 

On behalf of the Board 

Andrew Cocking 
Director 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
G roup Income Statement 
Q ua rter ended September 30,201 0 
J$ OOO's 

3 months to 3 months to 6 months to 6 month s to 
Sept . 30, 2010 Sept. 30, 2009 Sept. 30, 2010 Sept. 30, 2009 

Revenue 4,7 18,347 5,0 13,826 9,406,056 10,408,413 

Outpayments ( 1,352,178) ( 1,289,958) (2.672,808) (2,774,003) 
Other cost of sales (27 1,643) (498,390) (590,504) (730,059) 

Total Cost of Sales ( 1,623.82 1) (1,788,348) (3,263,3 12) (3.504,062) 

G ross Ma rgin 3,094,526 3,225,478 6,142,744 6,904,351 

Employee expenses (886,255) (73 1, 150) (1,742. 170) ( 1.477,185) 
Administrative , marketin g, and selling expenses ( 1,405.977) ( 1.508, I09) (2,757,572) (3,657. 127) 
Depreciation and amortisation ( 1,081.127) (2.023,186) (2,137.856) (2.774.205) 

Tota l Operating Expenses (3,373,359) (4,262,445) (6,637,598) (7,908,517) 

O perating loss befo re rest r ucturing costs (278,833) (1,036,967) (494,854) (1,004,166) 

Restructuring costs (33.698) (23 1.392) 

Operating loss before net finance costs (278 ,833) (1,070,665) (494,854) (1,235,558) 

Net fina nce costs 
Foreign exchange (Iosses)/gains ( 15,3 14) 10,975 (126,2 16) 29,8 17 
Other finance costs (439,925) (832,933) (944, 109) ( 1,464,477) 
Finance income 6.23 1 5,878 22,330 10, 157 

(449,008) (8 16,080) (1,047,995) (l ,424,503) 

Other income 2,47 0 42,7 80 3,327 56,475 

Loss before taxatio n (725,37 1) (1,84 3,965) (1,539,522) (2,603,586) 

Taxation 176,324 508,852 394.8 14 764.863 

Loss attributable to stockholders (549,047) (1,335,113) (1,144,708) ( I ,838.723) 

Loss per stoc k unit (3.26¢) (7.94¢) (6.81 ¢) (l0.93¢) 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Group Statement of Comprehensive Income 

Quarter end ed Septem ber 30,2010 
J$OOO's 

Sept. 30, 20 I0 Ma rch 3 1, 2010 Sept. 30 , 2009 

Loss for the period ( 1.144.708) (3,388. 19 1) (1,838.723) 

Other comprehensive (Ioss)/income for the period: 

Unrealised translation adjustments on consolidation 
Actuarial gains/(losses) recognised directly in equity 

(31,232) 

71.786 
40,554 

9,138 
(200.043) 
( 190,905) 

4, 118 
180.095 
184,213 

Deferred taxes on employee benefits 126,667 

Tota l other com prehens ive income/(loss) for the period , net of tax 40 ,554 (64 ,238) 184,213 

Tota l com prehens i e loss for the period (I.104,154) (3,452,429) (1.6 -4,5 10) 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Group Sta tement of Fina ncial Position 
Quarter ended September 30,2010 
J $OOO's 

Sept. 30, 2010 Ma rch 31, 2010 Sep t. 30, 2009 

Prope rty, plant & equipment 23,673,052 24,059,289 25,727,534 
Intangible asset 294,494 330,744 455,3 10 
Deferred expenditure 81,238 40,660 32,653 
Net investment in finance leases 11 2,4 10 200,928 
Employee benefits assets 3,142,000 2,974,000 3,360,9 12 
Deferred tax asset 1.795,9 12 1,274, 147 

Total non-current assets 29,099,106 28,879,768 29,576,409 

Cash & cash equivalents 5 14,487 364,590 570.768 
Accounts rece ivab le 3,0 12,793 3,954,495 2,846.566 

Prepaid expenses 1,087,803 437,765 1,604,208 

Due from related companies 1,089,446 710,697 272,250 
Taxation recoverable 109, 149 109,214 95,854 

Inventories 322,295 3 11,572 11 7,808 
Current portion of net investment in finance leases 59,033 

Current portion of deferred expenditure 25 1,335 190,551 180,647 

Total current assets 6,446,341 6,078,884 5,688,101 

TOTAL ASSETS 35,5 45,447 34,958,652 35,264,510 

Share capital 16,817,440 16,8 17,440 16,817,440 

Reserves 2,258,533 2,289,765 2,429,412 

Accumulated deficit (8,245, 140) (7, 172,218) (5,513,945) 

TOTAL EQUITY 10,830,833 11,934,987 13,732,907 

Trade and other accounts payable 6,469,3 15 7,104 , 162 5,52 1,247 

Provisions 32,355 67,022 15,779 

Current portion of long term loan 15,746 16,384 16,302 

Due to related companies 173,750 180,059 17 1,375 

Total current liabilities 6,691,166 7,367,627 5,724,703 

Provisions 980,223 1,117 ,425 1,3 17,4 16 

Long term loan 255,820 28 1,22 1 283,534 

Due to other group company 16,787,405 14,257,392 13,682,406 

Deferred tax liability 523,544 

Tota l non-current liabilities 18,023,448 15,656,038 15,806,900 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,714,614 23,023 ,665 21,531,603 

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILI TIES 35,545,447 34,958,652 35,264,510 

If --
/ 

-=------
Andrew Co cking 

Director 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Group Sta tement of Changes in Stockho lders' Eq uity 
Quarter ended September 30,2010 
J SOOO's 

Balances at April I, 2009 

Loss for the period 

Other comprehensive income: 
Unrealised translation adjustments on 

consolidation 
Actuarial gains, net of tax 

Total other co mprehens ive inc ome/(Ioss) for the period 

Balances at September 30,2009 

Balances at Apr il 1, 2009 

Loss for the year 

Other comprehensive income/(Ioss): 
Unrealised translation adjustments on 

consolidation 
Actuarial losses, net of tax 

Total othe r comprehens ive income/(Ioss) for the yea r 

Transfer fro m employee benefits reserve 

Balances at March 31, 2010 

Loss for the per iod 

Other comprehensive (loss) /income: 
Unrealised translation adjustments on 

consolidation 
Actuarial gains, net of tax 

Balances at September 30, 2010 

Share 
Capita l Reserves 

16.817,440 2,425.293 

4,118 

4, 118 

16,817,440 2,429,411 

16,8 17,440 2.425.293 

9.13 8 

9.138 

(144,666) 

16,817,440 2,289,765 

(31,232) 

Ac umulated 
deficit Total 

(3,855,317) 

( 1,838,723) 

15.387,4 16 

( 1,838,723) 

180,095 

( 1,658.628) 

(5,513,945) 

(3.855.3 17) 

(3,388, 191) 

4,118 
180,095 

( 1.654.5 10) 

13,732,906 

15,387,416 

(3,388.19 1) 

(73,376) 
9, 138 

(73,376) 

(3,46 1,567) 

144,666 

(7,172,218) 

( 1.144,708) 

(3.452,429) 

11,934,987 

( 1, 144,708) 

71,7 86 
(3 1,232) 
7 1,786 

16,817,440 2,258,533 (8,245,140) 10,830,833
 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Group Statement of Cashflows 
Quarter ended September 30, 201 0 
JSOOO's 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Loss for the period 

Adjustments for: 

Unrealised translation (gains)/Iosses on long-term loan 

Employee benefits, net 
Depreciation and amortisation 

Taxation 
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipmen t 

and intangible assets
 

Interest earn ed
 

Interest expense
 

Provisions
 
Cash generated befo re changes in working cap ital 

Accounts rece ivab le
 

Prepaid expenses
 
Due from related companies
 

Inventories
 

Deferred Expenditure
 
Trade and other accounts payab le
 

Provisio ns
 

Due to related companies
 
Cash generated from operations
 

Income tax Pa id
 
Net cash provided by operating acti ities 

CASH FLOWS FRO M INVEST I G ACTIVITIES 
Acqu isition of property plant & equipment 

and intangible assets
 
Net investment in finance leases
 

Interest received
 

Net cash used by investing activ ities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Unrealised translation adjustment on consolidation 

(Decrease)/increase in loan
 

Interest paid
 

Due to other group company
 
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT E D O F PERIOD 

Six months to
 
Sept. 30, 2010
 

( 1.144,708) 

( 18, 162) 
(96.2 14) 

2. 137,856 
(394,8 14) 

(22,330) 

944.109 
(137.202) 

1,268,535 

941 ,702 
(650,038) 
(378,749) 

(10,723) 
(101,362) 
(750,829) 

(34,667) 

(6,309) 
277,560 

(126,886) 
150.674 

(1,715,369) 
29,485 

22.330 
(1,663,554) 

(3 1,232) 
(7,877) 

(828, 128) 
2,530,0 13 
1,662,776 

149,896 

364,590 

514 ,487 

12 months to 
March 3 1, 20 10 

(3,388, 191) 

5,047 

16,957 
7,016.464 

(2,2 82,433) 

64,022 
(40,780) 

2,9 14,3 17 
43 1,8 12 

4,737,215 

(111,648) 
3,335
 

(4 1,785)
 
(9 1,828)
 
27,050
 

606,799
 
(74,524)
 

77.136
 
5.13 1,750 
(268,440) 

4 ,863,310 

(4,064,732) 
(200,92 8) 

40,648 
(4,225,0 12) 

9, 138 
(9,605) 

(2,798,784) 
1,825,274 
(973,977) 

(335,679) 

700 ,269 

364,590 

Six months to 
Sept. 30, 2009 

(1,838,723) 

3,0 12 
(169,9 12) 

2,774,205 
(764,863) 

( 13,695) 
( 10,157) 

1,464,477 
(29,355) 

1,4 14,989 

998,254 
( I, 163, 108) 

(90,429) 
10 1,936 
123,429 

(1,094,105) 
( 125,767) 

68,452 
233 ,651 

233,65 1 

(876,409) 

(868.357) 

4,1 J8 
(5,338) 

(1,230,954) 
1,737,379 

505,205 

(129,50 1) 

700,269 

570,7 68 

8.052 



Cable & W ireless J amaica Limited 
Notes to the In terim Consolidated Fina ncial Statements 
Quarter ended September 30, 2010 

l.	 Reporting en tity 
Cable & Wireless Jam aica Limited is incorporated and do miciled in Jama ica and its ordinary stock 
units are listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. The Company' s reg istered office is located at 2-6 
Carlton Crescent, Kingston 10, Jamaica, West Indies. 

The interi m consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the ix months ended 
September 30 , 20 10 comprise the Company and its su bsidiaries (together referred to as the Gro up) . 
The consolidated financia l statem ents of the Group as at and for the year ended March 3 I, 20 10 are 
available upon request from the Company's registered offi ce. 

2.	 Statement of comp liance 
These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepare d in accordan ce wi th lAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting and do not include a ll of the information requi red for full an nual 
financial state ments and should be read in conjunction w ith the co nso lidated financial statements of 
the Group as at and for the year ended March 3 1, 20 IO. 

3.	 Basis of preparation 
These consolidated interim finan cia l state ments are presen ted in Jamaica do llars (1$), which is the 
functional curr ency o f the Company. 

4.	 Significan t accounting policies and principles 
The accounting pol icies applied by the Group in these conso lidated interi m finan cial statements are 
the same as those applied by the Gro up in its con solidated financia l statements as at and for the year 
ended March 3 I, 20 I0, w ith the exception of new and rev ised account ing tandards and 
Interpretat ions effective from April I , 20 I0 and the spec iI1 c req uiremen ts of lAS 34. 

During the period , the Group adopted Revised IFRS 3 Business Combinations and Revised lAS 27 
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. The Revised IFRS is applicab le prospective ly to 
business combinations and has not had an effect on the Group du ring the period. The Revised lAS 
is consistent w ith current Group po licy. Further, the Group adopted IFRIC 18 Transf ers of Assets 
from Customers and a number of ot her acco unting policies during the period . There was no 
material effect on the Group from the adoption of thes e polic ies. 

Income tax expense in the inte rim period is base d on our best estimate of the we ighted average 
annual income tax rate expected for the full financial yea r. 

(a)	 Seasonality a nd cyclicality 
There is no sign ificant seasonality or cycl ica lity affecti ng the interim res ults of the operations. 

(b)	 Use of estim ates and judgements 
The preparat ion of the finan cial statements to conform to IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the report ed amo unt of assets and liabilit ies, contingen t assets 
and contingent liab ilities at the statement of fina ncial position da te, and the income and expen se for 
the period then end ed. Act ual am ounts co uld differ from these esti mates . 

The estimates and underlying ass umptions are rev iewe d on an ongoing basis. Revision s to 
accounting esti mates are recogn ised in the year o f the revision and future yea rs, where ap plicab le. 
Judgements made by management in the applicat ion of IFRS that have signi fican t effect on the 
financia l statements and estimates with a sign ificant risk of materia l adjustment in the next financ ia l 
year we re the same as those that applied to the co nso lidated financ ia l statements as at and for the 
year ended March 3 I, 20 IO. 



Ca ble & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Notes to the Interim Consolid ated Financial Sta tements 
Qu a rter ended September 30,2010 

4.	 Significant accounting policies and principles (continued) 

(c)	 Provisions 
A prov ision is recognised in the statement of financial position whe n the Group has a legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of a past even t, and it is prob able that an outflow of economic 
benefits wi ll be required to settl the obligat ion. If the effect is material, provisions are determined 
by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre- tax rate that refle cts current market 
assessments of the time val ue of money and, where appropriate. the risks specific to the obl igation . 

Site restoration : 
The Group has contractua l ob ligat ions to dismantle and restore leased cell sites at the end of 
agreed periods. A provi sion for site restoration is reco gnised at the commencement of the 
lease and revised annually. Where it is likely that time-value of money is sign ificant to 
ca lculating the estimate d site restoration cost, the risk-free rate is used to determine 
ob ligati on and the unde rlying cash flows to adjust for the risks specific to the obligation. 

Site restoration obligation is est imated at the present val ue of the future expected resto rat ion 
cost based on the timing and current prices of goods and services. Changes to techno logy, 
regulations, prices of nece sary good and servi ces and realisable values of the Company's 
products. may affect the tim ing and scope of ret irement activities and may substantia lly alter 
the decommiss ioning liabilities and future operating costs. 

(d)	 Em ployee benefits 
Employee benefits, compn smg pens ions and other post-emp loyment assets and obligations 
included in these interi m financia l state ments, have been actuarially determined by a quali fied 
independent actuary, app ointed by management. The appointed actuary ' s report out lines the scope 
of the valuation and the actuary 's opinion. 

The actuarial valuations were conducted in accordance with lAS 19. and the financ ia l sta tements 
reflect the Company' s post-employment benefi ts, assets and ob ligations as computed by the 
actuary. 

(e)	 Segment info rmation 
The Group is an integrated tele communications service provide r offering mobi le, fixed line, data 
and other serv ices to residential and busines customers. Fixed lines services include provision of 
land lines to facilitate local and international calls . Mobile serv ices include postpaid and prepaid 
voice and data servi ces, sale s and servi ce of handsets and value add ed services inc luding LIME 3G. 
Broadband, data and other services cons ist of broadband (ADSL), Metro Ethernet (fiber serv ice), 
frame and leased type services, hosting and storage serv ices, as we ll a eq uipment sa les and service. 

Based on the information presented to and reviewe d by the Chief Operating Decision Maker 
(CODM), the ent ire operations of the Company are considered as one operating segment. 

Financial information related to the operating seg ment results from con tinuing operations for the 
two periods ended September 30, 20 I0, can be found in the Group Income Stat eme nt ancl re lated 
note s. There are no differences in the measurement of the reportable segm ent results and the 
Group' s results . 

Detai ls of the segm ent assets and liabilities for the two peri ods ended September 30. 20 I0 can be 
found in the Gro up's Statement of Financial Posit ion and related notes. There are no d ifferences in 
the measurement of the reportable seg ment asset and liabilities and the Group's asset and 
liabi lities . 



Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
Notes to the Interi m Consolidated Financia l Statements 
Q uarter ended September 30,2010 

4.	 Significant accounting policies an d pr incipl es (cont inued) 

(e)	 Segment information (continued) 
Revenue for continuing operat ions from ext ern al customers is grouped according to where the 
telecommunications serv ices were provi ded . All external customer revenue is deri ved from within 
Jamaica. The Group does not have any custo mers from which revenue exc eeds 10% of Grou p 
revenue. 

Entity-wide disc losures:
 
The revenue for continuing operations from external customers can be ana lysed by product as
 
fo llows:
 

3 months to 3 months to 6 months to 6 months to 
Sept. 30, 20 I0 Sept . 30, 2009 Sept. 30, 20 10 Sept. 30. 2009 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Mobile 1,058,429 1,099,002 2,135,947 2,587,295 
Fixed line 2,59 1,295 2,889.266 5, 165,981 5,727,668 
Broadband, data & other 1,068,623 1,025,558 2,104,128 2,093.450 

11li.ill 5.013..826, 2.:ill6.Q 6 l.O.40~.m 

5.	 Related parties 
The nature of the related party transactions of the Grou p has not changed fro m those des cribed in 
the Group ' s consolidated financ ia l statements for the year ended March 3 1, 20 IO. There were 
significant movements in the amo unts due to ot her Grou p Company as outlined below: 

Due to othe r Grou p Co mpany: 
T he Group and the Company 

September March 
2010 20 10 
$'000 $'000 

Principal 14,574,633 12,9 11,4 18 
Accrued interest 2,212,772 1,345,974 

16.18.7.1Q5. lA 2U .m 

This represents the amount dra wn on a $20 billion uncomm itted revo lving facili ty w ith Cable & 
Wi re less Jam aica Finance (Cayman) Lim ited . Interest is charged at 100 bas is po ints above the 
we ighted average yield rate app licable to the six month Ban k of Jama ica T reasury Bill ender 
('WATBY ') held immediate ly prior to the interest rate reset date. The interest rate is rese t semi
annually on May I I and Nov ember I I. The interest rate was reset on May II, 20 I0 from 18.04% to 
10.99% per annum. 

6.	 Loss per stock unit 
The calcu lation of loss per stoc k unit is based on 16,8 17,439,740 (Ma rch 31, 20 10: 
16,817,439,740) issued and fully paid ord inary stock unit s. 

7.	 Subsequent events 
The Company is in the process of exploratory ta lks with a globa l servi ce pro vider to exam ine the 
feas ibili ty of the sale or dispositi on of that part of the business compr ised of its fie ld serv ice 
operations. 

Except for the above-mentioned event, no material events have occurred between Septem ber 30, 
20 I0 and the date of approval of these financial statements by the Board of Directors. 


